www.recom-power.com REV.:  2/2022 ECO-1
DC/DC Converter
3
E358085
R
E
C
O

REC5-S(D)RW(Z)
Series
Model Numbering
Notes:
Note4:	 add “Z“ for 4:1 Input Voltage (24= 9-36VDC or 48= 18-72VDC), without suffix= standard 2:1 input voltage range
Note5:	 “/H“   = 1.6kVDC/1s isolation (B pinning only)
“/H2“ = 2kVDC/1s isolation (A, A/X2 or C pinning available only)
“/H4“ = 4kVDC/1s isolation (A, A/X2 or C pinning available only)
“/H6“ = 6kVDC/1s isolation (A, A/X2 or C pinning available only)
Note6:	 “/A“= A pinning; “/B“= B pinning or “/C“ for C pinning. For more details please refer to “DIMENSION AND PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS”
“/B” Pinning is restricted to 1.6kV isolation due to the closeness of the input and output pins.
Note7: 	add suffix “/M“ for 5-side-shielded metal case, 	without suffix = 5-side-shielded non-conductive plastic case.
Note8:	 add “/CTRL“ for control function. If CTRL is not used, pin 1 is omitted for THT version. (option for “/A”-pinning only)
Note9: 	add suffix “/SMD“ for SMD package, 	without suffix = standard DIP24 THT package. (If the options “/M“ and “/SMD“ are combined, the
maximum allowed isolation voltage is 2kVDC/1s because of the shorter distance between pins and the metal case; DIP24 THT case and
SMD plastic case are not affected and offer the full isolation barriers of 2kVDC/1s through to 6kVDC)
Note10:  add suffix “-R“ for tape and reel packaging, 	without suffix standard tube packaging. (tape and reel option only available for SMD case style)
Ordering Examples:
REC5-0505SRW/H4/A/M/CTRL	 4.5-9Vin	 5Vout	 Single output 	 2:1 input	 4kVDC isolation	 A pinning	 metal case	 with CTRL Pin	 THT	 tube packaging
REC5-2412DRWZ/H2/C/SMD-R	 9-36Vin ±12Vout	 Dual output	 4:1 input	 2kVDC isolation	 C pinning	 plastic case	 no CTRL function	 SMD	 tape and reel packaging
REC5-1212SRWZ/H/B/M	 9-36Vin 12Vout	 Single Output	 4:1 input	 6kVDC isolation	 B pinning	 metal case	 no CTRL Pin	 THT	 tube packaging
REC5-1215DRW/H/B/M/SMD-R	 9-18Vin ±15Vout	 Dual Output	 2:1 input	 1.6kVDC isolation	 B pinning	 metal case	 no CTRL function	 SMD	 tape and reel packaging
Packaging (10)
Case Style (9)
CTRL Pin Option (8)
Case Material (7)
Pinning (6)
nom. Input Voltage
Output Voltage
Single or Dual
2:1 or 4:1 Input (4)
Isolation (5)
REC5-__ __ _RW_/H_/_/M/CTRL/SMD-R
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Internal Input Filter Pi Network
Input Voltage Range
2:1 Input nom. Vin=
5VDC 4.5VDC 9VDC
12VDC 9VDC 18VDC
24VDC 18VDC 36VDC
48VDC 36VDC 72VDC
4:1 Input („Z“) nom. Vin=
24VDC 9VDC 36VDC
48VDC 18VDC 72VDC
Input Surge Voltage 100ms max. nom. Vin=
5VDC 16VDC
12VDC 25VDC
24VDC 50VDC
48VDC 100VDC
Minimum Load (11) 10%
No Load Power Consumption 300mW
ON/OFF CTRL (12)
DC-DC ON Open or 0V<VCTRL<1.2V
DC-DC OFF Short or 2.2V<VCTRL<12VDC
Internal Operating Frequency
2:1 Input 120kHz
4:1 Input 200kHz
Output Ripple and Noise (13) 20MHz BW 50mVp-p
continued on next page
Notes:
Note11: Operation below 10% load won‘t harm the converter, but specifications may not be met
Note12: “/A“-pinning only. Please refer to “ON/OFF CTRL (“/A“ pinning only)” for CTRL pin circuit.
Note13: Measurements are made with a 0.1µF MLCC across output. (low ESR)
Specifications (measured @ Ta= 25°C, nom. Vin, full load and after warm-up unless otherwise stated)
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
www.recom-power.com REV.:  2/2022 ECO-3
DC/DC Converter
REC5-S(D)RW(Z)
Series
ON/OFF CTRL (“/A“ pinning only)
Specifications (measured @ Ta= 25°C, nom. Vin, full load and after warm-up unless otherwise stated)
Efficiency vs. Load
REC5-12xxSRW
REC5-48xxSRW
REC5-24xxSRW
REC5-yyxxDRWZ (4:1 input)
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
100
80